The expansion of the Kiowa Casino & Hotel, including additional hotel rooms, 

gaming floor space, amenities, and infrastructure improvement, is projected to 

increase revenue, enhance guest experiences, and strengthen the Tribe’s long-term 

economic sustainability; and 

WHEREAS: A loan in the amount of Thirty-Five Million Dollars ($35,000,000) is necessary to 

complete the project, including design, construction, furniture, fixtures, 

equipment, and related expenses. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Kiowa Indian Council hereby authorizes the 

Chairman of the Kiowa Tribe and the Chairman of the KCOA to negotiate and 

execute a new loan agreement to finance the expansion of the Kiowa Casino & 

Hotel, in total amount not to exceed Thirty-five Million Dollars ($35,000,000) and 

which loan agreement may include: (1) limited waiver of sovereign immunity to 

permit enforcement of the loan obligations of the KCOA against only the assets of 

the KCOA, and that will not permit any enforcement against assets owned in the